

**For Date: 04/01/2022 - Friday****Call Number      Time      Call Reason**

**22-8906            1334      PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address:    IN THE REAR - 133 SARGEANT ST  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-286-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               REYES, ROSEMARY  
 Address:              729 HIGH ST Apt. #5L    HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age:                   39  
 Charges:              TRESPASS c266 §120  
                           DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
                           DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
                           DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
                           DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B, SUBSQ. c94C §32A(b)  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-287-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               MELENDEZ, WILLIAM  
 Address:              10 BRISTOL PL Apt. #3B   HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age:                   38  
 Charges:              TRESPASS c266 §120  
                           DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
                           DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
                           DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
                           WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2079CR00005  
                           DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-288-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               OCASIO, LUIS  
 Address:              137 SARGEANT ST        HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age:                   41  
 Charges:              TRESPASS c266 §120  
                           DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
                           DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
                           DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
                           DRUG, DISTRIBUTE CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

**For Date: 04/02/2022 - Saturday**

**22-8970            0145      VANDALISM**  
 Location/Address:    182 LYMAN ST  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-289-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               GOAD, STEPHEN C JR  
 Address:              181 MERRIMAC AVE        SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age:                   56  
 Charges:              VANDALIZE PROPERTY c266 §126A  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-290-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               MCNALLY, PATRICK  
 Address:              1568 WESTFIELD ST      WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age:                   47  
 Charges:              VANDALIZE PROPERTY c266 §126A

**22-8974            0400      M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address:    [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-291-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               ARROYO, REINALDO  
 Address:              904 DWIGHT ST Apt. #2 FLR   HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age:                   30  
 Charges:              UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10

**22-8980            0845      STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address:    757 DWIGHT ST  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-292-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               HUDERSKI, SYLVESTER C  
 Address:              173 ELM ST Apt. #1LC    HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age:                   62  
 Charges:              TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest:     [22-293-AR](#)  
 Arrest:               ILNICKY, TED  
 Address:              2 MAPLE ST Apt. #2D     HATFIELD, MA  
 Age:                   47

Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

Refer To Arrest: [22-294-AR](#)  
Arrest: BENITEZ, DAVIAN  
Address: 771 DWIGHT ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-8984 0957 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-295-AR](#)  
Arrest: NEGRON, JOSE  
Address: 287 STATE ST Apt. #1FL SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR005206  
TRESPASS c266 \$120  
Refer To Arrest: [22-296-AR](#)  
Arrest: TORRES, KENNETH J  
Address: 12 HAMILTON ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C \$32A(a)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-297-AR](#)  
Arrest: ECHEVARRIA, LUIS D  
Address: 21 MAPLE ST EASTHAMPTON, MA  
Age: 23  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C \$32(a)

**22-9007 1453 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 241] CITY HALL - 536 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-298-AR](#)  
Arrest: PAGAN, ANGELA  
Address: 121 MAIN ST Apt. #L7 BELCHERTOWN, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 \$28(a)

**22-9015 1657 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: [HOY 3271] DOMINO'S - 341 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-299-AR](#)  
Arrest: GRISWOLD, JASON B  
Address: 50 SOUTH ST Apt. #HOME SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
RESIST ARREST c268 \$32B  
A&B ON +60/DISABLED c265 \$13K(a½)

**22-9026 1928 WARRANT**

Location/Address: [HOY 2959] HOBBY LOBBY STORE #527 - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-300-AR](#)  
Arrest: GORE, RACHEL  
Address: 1235 SUFFIELD ST AGAWAM, MA  
Age: 44  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1417CR003909  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1517CR001252  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1517CR001953  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1517CR002223  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1817CR000323

**For Date: 04/03/2022 - Sunday****22-9053 0333 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 59 JOHN ST @ 188 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-301-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA ROSADO, JORGE  
Address: 27 OLIVER ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: B&E VEHICLE/BOAT NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY  
LARCENY UNDER \$1200 c266 \$30(1)

**22-9056 0430 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 931 HAMPDEN ST @ 120 NONOTUCK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-302-AR](#)  
Arrest: CRUZ, PEDRO JUAN  
Address: 138 PEARL ST Apt. #2FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 20  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10  
LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 \$24(2) (a)

**22-9065 1141 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: [HOY 4298] 354 HAMPDEN ST 2L - 354 HAMPDEN ST Apt. #2L  
Refer To Incident: [22-1424-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-303-AR](#)  
Arrest: MERCED, CIRUS CHRIS MICHAEL  
Address: 354 HAMPDEN ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2120CR001665

**22-9099 1631 DRUG ACTIVITY**  
Location/Address: 263 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-304-AR](#)  
Arrest: KINNEY, JACOB  
Address: 70 CRONIN HILL RD HATFIELD, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
Refer To Arrest: [22-305-AR](#)  
Arrest: ECHEVARRIA, ALEX  
Address: 582 PLEASANT ST Apt. #4E HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 43  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
Refer To Arrest: [22-306-AR](#)  
Arrest: CARR, GILBERT  
Address: 221 ELM ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 53  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34  
Refer To Accident: [22-405-AC](#)

**For Date: 04/04/2022 - Monday**

**22-9122 0053 TRESPASSING**  
Location/Address: 598 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-307-AR](#)  
Arrest: VELAZQUEZ, ALEXANDER  
Address: 10 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #2607 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-9129 0222 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 389 MAPLE ST @ 47 HAMPSHIRE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-308-AR](#)  
Arrest: CORTES, ISMAEL RODRIGUEZ  
Address: 16 W COURT HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 55  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 \$23  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 \$9  
RMV DOCUMENT, FORGE/MISUSE

**22-9215 1627 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA  
Refer To Arrest: [22-309-AR](#)  
Arrest: ONEILL, JORDAN  
Address: 40 PAJAK ST CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#2117CR000319

**22-9229 1837 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-310-AR](#)  
Arrest: SAVAGE, HEATHER M  
Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR002575  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000071

**For Date: 04/05/2022 - Tuesday**

**22-9259 0236 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 575 S SUMMER ST @ 17 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-311-AR](#)  
Arrest: CABALLERO, DELIA M  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000211

**For Date: 04/06/2022 - Wednesday**

**22-9410 1328 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 133 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-313-AR](#)  
Arrest: REED, HEATHER  
Address: 78 MAIN ST BLANDFORD, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
Refer To Arrest: [22-314-AR](#)  
Arrest: KOSKE, KELLY ANNE  
Address: 874 FRONT ST Apt. #1 CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**22-9425 1448 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 54 BEECH ST @ 265 LYMAN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-315-AR](#)  
Arrest: BERNIER, SANDRA L  
Address: 27 SPRING ST SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
Age: 42  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-9460 1743 FOLLOW UP**  
Location/Address: 151 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-316-AR](#)  
Arrest: DANSEREAU, STEPHANIE L  
Address: 199 HIGH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1618CR006853

**For Date: 04/07/2022 - Thursday**

**22-9498 0158 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 180 ELM ST @ 345 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-317-AR](#)  
Arrest: MORALES, DANIEL  
Address: 13 OLIVINE ST Apt. #A CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2115CR002780

**22-9513 0900 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 345 APPLETON ST @ 180 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-318-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIOS, JOSUE  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32

Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2044CR000499  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2044CR001144  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2144CR000534  
 FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT

**22-9521 1033 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 379 APPLETON ST @ 179 WALNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-319-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MESICK, MICHAEL  
 Address: 8 MORNINGSIDE CIR AGAWAM, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2244CR000164  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000307  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-9522 1047 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 94 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-320-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MERCEDES, JONATHAN OMALIS  
 Address: 551 S BRIDGE ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 \$18B  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h)(1)  
 COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN, 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS c94C \$32E(b)  
 HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS  
 FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
 FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
 FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS LGE CAPACITY

**22-9569 1525 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**

Location/Address: 96 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-321-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MENDES, MATTHEW M  
 Address: 395 NEWTON ST SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
 Age: 58  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23

**For Date: 04/08/2022 - Friday****22-9634 0722 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: 206 SUFFOLK ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-323-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SANTIAGO, LUIS  
 Address: 206 SUFFOLK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 50  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000398  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-324-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SANTIAGO, KEVIN J  
 Address: 206 SUFFOLK ST Apt. #1 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000397

**22-9676 1324 WARRANT**

Location/Address: [HOY 3227] CIRCLE K LAUNDRY - 337 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-325-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PARENT, BRETT M  
 Address: 1117 SUMNER AVE SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2198CR000078  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2118CR001773  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001979

**22-9679 1341 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: 775 DWIGHT ST @ 114 PINE ST  
 Refer To Incident: [22-1508-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-326-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GUELFF, ROBERT

Dispatch Log From: 04/01/2022 Thru: 04/30/2022 0000 - 2359 Printed: 05/03/2022

Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 53  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2145CR001167

**22-9691 1428 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2953] HOLYOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY - 250 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-327-AR](#)  
Arrest: VELASQUEZ, WILFREDO  
Address: 300 WALNUT ST Apt. #6 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 48  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR002089  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001261

**For Date: 04/09/2022 - Saturday**

**22-9784 0539 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
Location/Address: 1 LINCOLN ST @ 683 HAMPDEN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-329-AR](#)  
Arrest: HALLA, KRISTEN M  
Address: 106 FEEDING HILLS RD WESTFIELD, MA  
Age: 30  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2145CR000925

**22-9797 1225 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1883] YMCA CHILD CARE CTR - 160 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-330-AR](#)  
Arrest: DEFORGE, DAVID H  
Address: 26 KENLEE GDNS SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 \$9  
UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34  
TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-9801 1253 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: [HOY 4333] 145 ESSEX ST - 145 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-331-AR](#)  
Arrest: REYES, OMAR J  
Address: 132 WAIT ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001977  
TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-9808 1343 B & E IN PROGRESS**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1589] PLAZA COURT REALTY INC/DONALD FISETTE - 102 LINDEN ST Apt. #6L  
Refer To Arrest: [22-333-AR](#)  
Arrest: MEDINA, NICHOLAS  
Address: 102 LINDEN ST Apt. #6L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2244CR000003  
B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 \$16A  
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127

**22-9809 1352 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: ROTARY - LYMAN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-332-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA VARGAS, JEAN CARLOS  
Address: 34 CANAL ST Apt. #2 CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 27  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR003677

**22-9859 2145 ACCIDENT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1975] 36 PLEASANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-334-AR](#)  
Arrest: DAVIS, STEPHANIE W  
Address: 491 BRIDGE RD Apt. #435 FLORENCE, MA  
Age: 30  
Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 \$24(1) (a) (1)  
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$24(2) (a)

MARKED LANES VIOLATION \* c89 §4A

Refer To Accident: [22-430-AC](#)**For Date: 04/10/2022 - Sunday**

**22-9922 1246 UNWANTED GUEST**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2246] OLD SAN JUAN BAKERY - 408 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-337-AR](#)  
 Arrest: COLLAZO-CUADRADO, GUSTAVO  
 Address: 38 INA ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 31  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 A&B c265 §13A(a)  
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)  
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)

**22-9985 2159 loitering**  
 Location/Address: 173 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-338-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MORALES, JOSE L  
 Address: 127 CLEMENTE ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 30  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-339-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ROSARIO, ANGEL L  
 Address: 446 MAPLE ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 39  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-9988 2351 SUSPICIOUS PERSON**  
 Location/Address: 177 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-340-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SERRANO-BERRIOS, AUGUSTO  
 Address: 20 HAMILTON ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 43  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**For Date: 04/11/2022 - Monday**

**22-9994 0052 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-341-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PLOURDE, MEIGHAN LYNN  
 Address: 565 S CANAL ST Apt. #322 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000063  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2145CR001336  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2179CR000074

**22-10045 1140 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 378] AMERICAS BEST VALUE INN - 671 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #110  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-342-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MCLAUGHLIN, DANA E  
 Address: 671 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #110 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 67  
 Charges: ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON +60 c265 §15B(a)  
 THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 §2

**22-10048 1212 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 440 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-343-AR](#)  
 Arrest: TORRES, LUIS A  
 Address: 62 AVON PL Apt. #5 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 41  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-10053 1230 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: COMMERCIAL ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-344-AR](#)  
Arrest: FRISINO, KIMBERLY  
Address: 538 HAMPDEN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000452  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001551  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000501  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-10076 1436 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 982 HAMPDEN ST @ 91 WALDO ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-345-AR](#)  
Arrest: BOYER, MICHAEL R  
Address: 357 GREENFIELD RD Apt. #1 DEERFIELD, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-10089 1546 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 570 MAPLE ST @ 0 RESNIC BLVD  
Refer To Arrest: [22-347-AR](#)  
Arrest: BOREK, ELIZABETH  
Address: 107 CORNFLOWER DR WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-10102 1731 LARCENY**  
Location/Address: VONHAMME EYE CARE - 98 LOWER WESTFIELD RD  
Refer To Arrest: [22-348-AR](#)  
Arrest: COLON, HECTOR L  
Address: 199 HIGH ST Apt. #1FLO HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2198CR000802  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2023CR006450  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2023CR002508  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1917CR000856

**For Date: 04/12/2022 - Tuesday**

**22-10198 1404 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 350] DILLON'S PACKAGE STORE - 589 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-349-AR](#)  
Arrest: SWIFT, JASON EDWARD  
Address: 235 CHESTNUT ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000163  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000090

**22-10209 1650 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-350-AR](#)  
Arrest: CRABTREE, RYCK  
Address: 20 EASTHAMPTON RD Apt. #B10 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-10229 1822 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 775 DWIGHT ST @ 114 PINE ST  
Refer To Incident: [22-1583-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-351-AR](#)  
Arrest: DORATHY, THOMAS D  
Address: 58 BRIDGE ST Apt. #C SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2032CR004148  
Refer To Arrest: [22-352-AR](#)  
Arrest: PARNICKY, NICHOLAS JAMES  
Address: 570 NEW LUDLOW RD CHICOPEE, MA



Age: 34  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**For Date: 04/13/2022 - Wednesday**

**22-10308 1229 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-353-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RENO, BRYAN  
 Address: 5 SACKETT ST WESTFIELD, MA  
 Age: 33  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2044CR000949

**22-10322 1344 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 177 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-354-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BEAUCHESNE, GAGE  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 30  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2018CR002113  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2149CR001451  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-10328 1436 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-355-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GONZALEZ, ALEJANDRO ORTIZ  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR001082  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR000983  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR000330  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR001351

**22-10351 1846 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 3228] AUNTY'S CONVENIENCE STORE - 539 PLEASANT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-356-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LAIZER, SARA M  
 Address: 312 PLEASANT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 39  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000388

**For Date: 04/14/2022 - Thursday**

**22-10431 1206 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 463 MAIN ST @ 69 SARGEANT ST  
 Refer To Incident: [22-1610-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-357-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BENNETT, DAYNE ANTHONY  
 Address: 25 DAWSON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 27  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C \$32A(a)  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h)(1)  
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE LOADED c269 s.10(n)  
 FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 \$18B  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34  
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 \$10(m)

**22-10470 1803 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 3924] 400 MAPLE ST - 400 MAPLE ST Apt. #2  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-358-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ALVARADO, SHAWNA LEE  
 Address: 601 ZION ST Apt. #1R HARTFORD, CT  
 Age: 21  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 \$9

UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J

**22-10474 2010 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-359-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LLOYD, TREMAYNE M  
 Address: 160 GARNET ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-360-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MAZIARZ, MELANIE  
 Address: PO BOX 455 BELCHERTOWN, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR002550  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-361-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LIPPMAN, JAMES B  
 Address: 128 HIGH ST Apt. #14 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 48  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001064  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**For Date: 04/15/2022 - Friday**

**22-10515 0628 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 100 BEECH ST @ 817 DWIGHT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-363-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MONTUORI, EVAN L  
 Address: 86 BRIDGE ST AMHERST, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
 INSPECTION/STICKER, NO \* c90 \$20  
 EQUIPMENT VIOLATION, MISCELLANEOUS MV \* c90 \$7

**22-10530 0923 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-364-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BUCINSKAS, CHRISTOPHER  
 Address: 77 FRENCH KING HWY GILL, MA  
 Age: 33  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-10539 1026 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-365-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DYER, DYLAN C  
 Address: 172 PALMER RD MONSON, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-10575 1651 Be on the lookout for**  
 Location/Address: 107 EASTHAMPTON RD @ 1 JARVIS AVE  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-366-AR](#)  
 Arrest: WYATT, AUBREY  
 Address: HOMELESS SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
 A&B ON POLICE OFFICER c265 \$13D  
 RESIST ARREST c268 \$32B  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1779CR00508  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR000539

**22-10613 2229 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 3890] 649 SOUTH SUMMER ST - 649 S SUMMER ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-367-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GARCIA, ROLANDO JR  
 Address: 302 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #4L HOLYOKE, MA

Age: 40  
 Charges: LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH c90 §23  
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9  
 RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY -\$1200 c266 §60  
 NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

**For Date: 04/17/2022 - Sunday**

**22-10735 0229 ACCIDENT**  
 Location/Address: 443 HIGH ST @ 63 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-369-AR](#)  
 Arrest: TORRES, MANUEL A  
 Address: 211 SUFFOLK ST Apt. #1FL HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1)(a)(1)  
 Refer To Accident: [22-461-AC](#)

**For Date: 04/18/2022 - Monday**

**22-10803 0119 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
 Location/Address: 70 CHESTNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-371-AR](#)  
 Arrest: COSTOSO PAGAN, CHRISTIAN JAVIER  
 Address: 472 MAIN ST INDIAN ORCHARD, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-10827 1207 SHOPLIFTING**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2015] HOLYOKE MALL PROPER - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-374-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MENDES, JORDAN  
 Address: 28 BUCKINGHAM ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 33  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2018CR002515  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#21118CR001767  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2118CR001776  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2118CR001779  
 SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A

**22-10831 1225 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 10 SPRING ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-373-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BELTRAN, JOSE A  
 Address: 4 LOCUST ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 37  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR002316

**22-10835 1251 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 775 DWIGHT ST @ 114 PINE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-375-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ORTIZ-SANTIAGO, ROBERTO  
 Address: 34 ASHLEY ST Apt. #1FL SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 31  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-376-AR](#)  
 Arrest: NIEVES, MANUEL C  
 Address: 9 EUCLID AVE Apt. #1ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

**22-10849 1445 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1126] SAVE A LOT - 235 SOUTH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-377-AR](#)  
Arrest: HARNOIS, ANTHONY  
Address: 2 OFF LARIVIERE ST PALMER, MA  
Age: 22  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 \$30A

**For Date: 04/19/2022 - Tuesday**

**22-10903 0524 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: 345 APPLETON ST @ 180 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-378-AR](#)  
Arrest: JIMENEZ, ISREAL O  
Address: 12 LEARY AVE CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 23  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001048  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000054  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1820CR002094  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2043CR002029

**22-10930 1225 SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE**  
Location/Address: 568 S EAST ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-379-AR](#)  
Arrest: FUENTES, CARINA  
Address: 80 RAMBLEWOOD DR SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 21  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2143CR001101

**22-10961 1713 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 213 ELM ST @ 141 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-380-AR](#)  
Arrest: DELAROSA-RODRIGUEZ, WILFREDO  
Address: 24 NEWLAND ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34  
LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h) (1)

**22-10973 1817 B & E IN PROGRESS**  
Location/Address: 510 SOUTH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-381-AR](#)  
Arrest: ORTIZ, ANTHONY R  
Address: 510 SOUTH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 29  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000442  
ABUSE PREVENTION ORDER, VIOLATE c209A \$7

**22-10989 2121 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 213 ELM ST @ 141 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-382-AR](#)  
Arrest: QUIRK, NOELLE  
Address: 49 MOORE CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1998CR001649  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1998CR001650  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1920CR001582

**For Date: 04/20/2022 - Wednesday**

**22-10997 0041 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2422] MAMBO CAFE - 497 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-383-AR](#)  
Arrest: RUDZIK, JACKLYN M  
Address: 41 OGDEN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000616

**22-11003 0230 M/V-- FAILURE TO STOP**  
 Location/Address: APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-384-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BRESSE, JESSE G  
 Address: 214 FORT PLEASANT AVE SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 TRESPASS WITH MOTOR VEHICLE  
 VCO-FAILING TO STOP FOR FLASHING RED LIGHT  
 STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 §25  
 RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2) (a)  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127

**22-11062 1700 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 522 S SUMMER ST @ 17 CABOT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-385-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LABOY, AIDAN MICHAEL  
 Address: 12 PROSPECT ST Apt. #2FL EASTHAMPTON, MA  
 Age: 19  
 Charges: COURTESY BOOKING  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-386-AR](#)  
 Arrest: JOHNSON, JOERICK E  
 Address: 16 WOLCOTT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 21  
 Charges: COURTESY BOOKING

**22-11080 1900 ACCIDENT HIT & RUN**  
 Location/Address: 70 NICK COSMOS WAY @ 114 CABOT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-387-AR](#)  
 Arrest: STANLEY, DAVID C JR  
 Address: 62 GRAPE ST CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: LEAVE SCENE OF PERSONAL INJURY c90 §24(2) (a\_) (1)  
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9  
 Refer To Accident: [22-480-AC](#)

**For Date: 04/21/2022 - Thursday**

**22-11121 0051 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 530 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-388-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ-MENDEZ, ODALYS  
 Address: 32 PALMER AVE SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 25  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2223CR000368  
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9

**22-11127 0247 STOLEN M/V**  
 Location/Address: 180 ELM ST @ 345 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Incident: [22-1732-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-390-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SAEZ, JOSEPH  
 Address: 33 ALVORD AVE Apt. #3FL CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 30  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2141CR000805  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1944CR001257  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2143CR001343

**22-11164 1354 DRUG ACTIVITY**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1467] PULASKI PARK - 179 LYMAN ST @ 91 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-391-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SUGRUE, ALYSSA C  
 Address: 440 HILLSIDE AVE HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2198CR001305

**22-11183 1731 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: 244 WALNUT ST Apt. #FL1  
 Refer To Incident: [22-1731-OF](#)

Refer To Arrest: [22-392-AR](#)  
Arrest: ALBELO, JOSEPH STEVEN  
Address: 244 WALNUT ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127  
MOTOR VEH, MALICIOUS DAMAGE TO c266 \$28(a)

**For Date: 04/22/2022 - Friday**

**22-11234 0140 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 221 CLEMENTE ST @ 49 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-394-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA, PABLO E  
Address: 611 S SUMMER ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 \$25  
STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 \$9  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-11241 0303 DRUG ACTIVITY**  
Location/Address: 180 ELM ST @ 345 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-395-AR](#)  
Arrest: MARCANO, KELVIN CORTEZ  
Address: 173 ELM ST Apt. #3RR HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C \$32(a)  
DRUG, DISTRIBUTE CLASS B c94C \$32A(a)  
DANGEROUS WEAPON, CARRY  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**For Date: 04/23/2022 - Saturday**

**22-11376 0856 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: 735 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-398-AR](#)  
Arrest: DUSZA, KAYLA  
Address: 83 GREENWOOD TER CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 1817CR002456  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 1917CR001105  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 1917CR002612

**22-11382 1106 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: 775 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-399-AR](#)  
Arrest: ATHERTON, CIERA  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2198CR000243  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2198CR000079  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2244CR000381

**22-11384 1144 ERRATIC DRIVER**  
Location/Address: 47 CLEMENTE ST @ 8 SPRING ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-400-AR](#)  
Arrest: NEGRON, JOSE  
Address: 99 EUCLID AVE SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 54  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 0823CR012025

**22-11426 2016 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 261 MAPLE ST @ 61 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-401-AR](#)  
Arrest: GARCIA, ANTHONY  
Address: 5 PREW AVE Apt. #2C HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 43  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10  
VCO-FAILING TO STOP FOR STOP SIGN

DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**For Date: 04/24/2022 - Sunday**

**22-11456 0146 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 141 CABOT ST @ 517 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-402-AR](#)  
Arrest: MASTALISZ, COURTNY  
Address: 1 PEBBLESTONE CIR SUFFIELD, CT  
Age: 40  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE, IMPROPER

**22-11461 0213 ACCIDENT**  
Location/Address: 415 MAPLE ST @ 129 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-403-AR](#)  
Arrest: MEJIAS FRANCESCHI, MANUEL E  
Address: 27 LOS ANGELES ST Apt. #1FL WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1) (a) (1)  
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2) (a)  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9  
Refer To Accident: [22-500-AC](#)

**22-11484 1203 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 302 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-404-AR](#)  
Arrest: JESIONOWSKI, KIMBERLY SUSAN  
Address: 35 DALE ST SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2141CR000804  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2141CR001490  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2145CR001331  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2198CR000842  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2198CR001501  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2198CR001502

**22-11526 1904 MISSING PERSON**  
Location/Address: [HOY 426] FIRST PENTECOSTAL CHURCH - 77 HAMILTON ST  
Refer To Incident: [22-1802-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-405-AR](#)  
Arrest: BAEZ, TATIANA  
Address: 395 MAIN ST Apt. #206 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 23  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR006864

**22-11532 1959 FIRE**  
Location/Address: 27 CABOT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-408-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA, ALFONSO  
Address: 173 ELM ST Apt. #3RC HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 35  
Charges: ARSON OF A DWELLING

**For Date: 04/25/2022 - Monday**

**22-11551 0040 SUSPICIOUS PERSON**  
Location/Address: SHELL - LINCOLN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-406-AR](#)  
Arrest: NEGRON, JOSE  
Address: 287 STATE ST Apt. #1FL SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: B&E VEHICLE/BOAT NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000376

**22-11643 1801 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 129 SARGEANT ST @ 415 MAPLE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-409-AR](#)

Dispatch Log From: 04/01/2022 Thru: 04/30/2022

0000 - 2359

Printed: 05/03/2022

Arrest: FINNEGAN, TARYN  
 Address: 31 INTERVALE RD DUDLEY, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2120CR001577  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1920CR001501  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1920CR001425

Refer To Arrest: [22-410-AR](#)

Arrest: SAEZ, JOSEPH  
 Address: 33 ALVORD AVE CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 30  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1944CR001257

**For Date: 04/26/2022 - Tuesday****22-11691 0207 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 131 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 292 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-411-AR](#)  
 Arrest: YATES, TERRENCE J  
 Address: 311 SARGEANT ST Apt. #2FLR HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 33  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**22-11692 0232 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**

Location/Address: [HOY 2422] MAMBO CAFE - 497 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-412-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BARTON, SUSAN E  
 Address: 185 IRENE ST CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 44  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**22-11737 1344 WARRANT**

Location/Address: 443 HIGH ST @ 63 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-414-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CARVALHO, DAVID J  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 31  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000268  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000238  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2017CR001140  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000847  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR001077  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2143CR001940  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2144CR000154  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2145CR001337

**22-11758 1623 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 83 LYMAN ST @ 16 GROVER ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-415-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BIGELOW, KEVIN JAMES  
 Address: 131 BOULAY CIR CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 55  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**For Date: 04/27/2022 - Wednesday****22-11817 0307 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 103 ESSEX ST @ 200 CHESTNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-416-AR](#)  
 Arrest: OTERO, JUAN A  
 Address: 86 CALHOUN ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 43  
 Charges: LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH c90 §23

**22-11833 0915 STOLEN M/V**

Location/Address: ST KOLBE DR  
 Refer To Incident: [22-1848-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-417-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CRUZ, CARLOS EMANUEL  
 Address: 59 PINE ST HOLYOKE, MA



Age: 18  
 Charges: MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 §28(a)  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 RAILROAD TRACK, WALK/RIDE ON  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-418-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ALMESTICA, CARLOS ANIEL  
 Address: 461 APPLETON ST Apt. #9 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 19  
 Charges: RAILROAD TRACK, WALK/RIDE ON  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 §25  
 MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 §28(a)  
 RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10

**22-11858 1244 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 180 WHITING FARMS RD @ 1 FARNUM DR  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-419-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ECHEVARRIA-BERMUDEZ, SHARLEANYS  
 Address: 341 TOKENEKE RD HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 22  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2117CR000533

**For Date: 04/28/2022 - Thursday**

**22-11920 0027 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1844] MICP EMANUEL INC - 237 CHESTNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-422-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FULLER, APRIL M  
 Address: 507 APPLETON ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 36  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-423-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CONCEPCION, EDDIE  
 Address: 10 BRISTOL PL Apt. #3C HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 23  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2198CR001232

**22-11941 0442 911 HANG UP**  
 Location/Address: 25 PARKER ST Apt. #1R  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-424-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DAVIS, DANTE D  
 Address: 25 PARKER ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 49  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000427

**22-11950 0814 SEX OFFENSE**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 619] HOLYOKE HOSPITAL - 575 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-425-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ALBELO, JOSEPH STEVEN  
 Address: 244 WALNUT ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 31  
 Charges: DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
 LEWDNESS, OPEN AND GROSS c272 §16

**22-11958 0943 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-426-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DANSEREAU, STEPHANIE L  
 Address: 199 HIGH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1618CR006853

**22-11971 1116 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
 Location/Address: FAN ZONE - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-427-AR](#)  
 Arrest: QUINONES RIVERA, JAIME  
 Address: 64B OSGOOD ST Apt. #4R SPRINGFIELD, MA

Age: 58  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A  
 A&B c265 §13A(a)  
 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF THEFT DETECTION DEVICE DEACTIVATOR OR REMOVER c266 §  
 RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY -\$1200 c266 §60

**22-11972 1119 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: 757 DWIGHT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-428-AR](#)  
 Arrest: STONE, AUTUMN A  
 Address: 199 HIGH ST Apt. #FRNT HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2023CR002311  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-429-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BARRON, CHRISTOPHER  
 Address: 124 N.MAIN ST FLORENCE, MA  
 Age: 68  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-12023 1910 ASSAULT & BATTERY**

Location/Address: 63 TOKENEKE RD  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-430-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RADKOVETS, ADAM  
 Address: 144 AUTUMN ST Apt. #E AGAWAM, MA  
 Age: 18  
 Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)

**For Date: 04/29/2022 - Friday****22-12089 1158 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 1871 NORTHAMPTON ST @ 607 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-432-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MOLINA-GEARY, JOSE L  
 Address: 303 MAPLE ST Apt. #147 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: INSPECTION/STICKER, NO \* c90 §20  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-433-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GAMACHE, PATRICK JAMES  
 Address: 30 LAUREL ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 24  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-12107 1643 GUN CALL**

Location/Address: [HOY 1130] SCOTTS TOWER - 1 COMMUNITY FIELD RD  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-434-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MARTINEZ, HECTOR J  
 Address: 173 ELM ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1817CR001235

**For Date: 04/30/2022 - Saturday****22-12234 1944 SUSPICIOUS PERSON**

Location/Address: HAMPSHIRE TOWING YARD - 170 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Incident: [22-1904-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-436-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MOLINA-GEARY, JOSE L  
 Address: 303 MAPLE ST Apt. #147 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 §16A  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
 TRESPASS c266 §120